becomes credit-impaired (Stage 3), the Group is required to recognise a
loss allowance for expected credit losses on loans to customers (the gross
carrying amount net of loss allowance) rather than the gross carrying amount.

The impairment of loans to customers was provided based on the above “three-
stage” model; by referring to the change in credit quality since initial recognition.

The Group writes off loans to customers, in whole or in part, when it has
exhausted all practical recovery efforts and has concluded there is no reasonable
expectation of recovery. Indicator that there is no reasonable expectation of
recovery include ceasing enforcement activity and commencing legal proceeding.

11Third Quarterly Report 2018

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)
2.4 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(b) Impairment (Continued)
The adjustments on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as
at 1 January 2018 are summarised below:

Statement of financial position (extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

1 January

2018

restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 8,405 (8,405) —

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income — 8,405 8,405

Deferred tax assets 3,446 14,787 18,233

Total non-current assets 13,519 14,787 28,306

Current assets

Loans to customers, net 536,590 (67,259) 469,331

Total current assets 597,279 (67,259) 530,020

Exchange reserve (48,927) (1,973) (50,900)

Accumulated losses (1,543,282) (48,120) (1,591,402)

Non-controlling interest 16,225 (2,379) 13,846

Total equity/(capital deficiency) 40,107 (52,472) (12,365)

12 Capital Finance Holdings Limited

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)
2.4 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(b) Impairment (Continued)
The total impact on the Group’s accumulated losses as at 1 January 2018 is as
follows:

HK$’000

Closing accumulated losses as at 31 December 2017 1,543,282
Increase in allowance for ECLs on loans to customers 61,563
Income tax credit on temporary difference (13,443)

Opening accumulated losses as at 1 January 2018 1,591,402

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION
HKFRS 8, Operating Segments, requires identification and disclosure of operating segment